TI150 Series Battery
Charger/Conditioner
HARDWIRED
TI15014-120 & TI15014-240 (12V)
TI15028-120 & TI15028-240 (24V)
User Manual
Built Smart...Proven Tough
Power Anytime, Anywhere

method of accomplishment. The word “may” is used to indicate an acceptable method of accomplishment.
Section 2 – Product Overview
2.1 – Introduction
Thank you and congratulations on the purchase of your new TI150 Series Battery Charger/Conditioner.
This manual contains the complete operating instructions and procedures for the TI150 Series Battery
Charger/Conditioner models: TI15014-120 and TI15028-120.  The TI150 Battery Charger/Conditioner
has been designed to rapidly recharge any 12 or 24 volt battery, depending on the model.  Both models
incorporate an intelligent recharging circuit that prevents overcharging and provides pure dc output for
efficient battery charging and conditioning.
The TI150 Battery Charger/Conditioner is encased in a rugged enclosure, and is designed to be mounted
to a vehicle or other fixed object using the integrated mounting base.  Both models include a detachable
line cord and two interchangeable dc output cables (ring terminals for direct battery connection or alligator
clamps for rapid connect and disconnect. See Figure 2.1.1). Each model’s capabilities and requirements
are listed below:
•   Model TI15014-120 accepts 120 Vac and charges 12V batteries
•   Model TI15028-120 accepts 240 Vac and charges 12V batteries
•   Model TI15014-240 accepts 120 Vac and charges 24V batteries
•   Model TI15028-240 accepts 240 Vac and charges 24V batteries
TI150 Series Hardwired Battery Charger/Conditioner4
2 Product Overview
Integrated Heatsinks – 1) Provide additional cooling under heavy loading conditions.
Mounting Base –2)  Allows mounting of the TI150 series Battery Charger/Conditioner via four mounting holes.
AC Input Receptacle 3) – Connects to standard ac cable.
Charge Level Indicator4)  – Displays current battery charge level when connected to a battery.
Cooling Fan5)  – Provides continuous airflow for cooling internal circuitry (only when under a load.).
AC Input Circuit Breaker 6) – Protects the internal electrical circuit from damage caused by overload or short
circuit. Acts as an “On/Off” switch for the Battery Charger/Conditioner.
Air Exhaust Ports – 7) Expel heated air drawn in by Cooling Fan.
DC Output Circuit Breaker 8) – Trips if an over current condition occurs (30 amps for TI15014-120-240, and
15 amps for TI15028-120-240).
DC Output Cable 9) – Provides 14.25 Vdc @ 20 A max (TI15014-120-240) or 28.5 Vdc @ 10 A max
(TI15028-120-240).
2.3 - Front and Top Panel Overview
1